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December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Systemwide

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in both the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) program and National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. We are unable to provide accurate percent totals for Violent Crime and Property Crime tables due to 2024 (UCR) case‐
count reporting against (NIBRS) victim‐count reporting.

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual.
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* Auto Burglary counts are excluded from Property Crime subtotals as they are included within Larceny counts.
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Systemwide

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in both the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) program and National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. We are unable to provide accurate percent totals for Violent Crime and Property Crime tables due to 2024 (UCR) case‐
count reporting against (NIBRS) victim‐count reporting.

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual.Response times for April, May, and June 2025 are being re‐evaluated and are subject to change.
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Systemwide

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in both the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) program and National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. 
Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, can affect crime statistics. Overtime costs are projected numbers. Information provided on the reports are subject to change.
† Beginning in March 2023, we are now reporƟng vacancies in Officer, Sr. Officer, and Master Officer, in the "Officer" category, providing a more accurate representaƟon of vacancies.
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Systemwide

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐ Alameda County

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual. According to NIBRS, DOJ submission requirements no longer 
include juvenile cite or arrest information on warrants and certain traffic infractions.

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. 

*   Auto Burglary counts are excluded from Property Crime subtotals as they are included within Larceny counts
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Contra Costa County

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual. According to NIBRS, DOJ submission requirements no longer include 
juvenile cite or arrest information on warrants and certain traffic infractions.

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. 
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  San Francisco County

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual. According to NIBRS, DOJ submission requirements no longer 
include juvenile cite or arrest information on warrants and certain traffic infractions.

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. 

* Auto Burglary counts are excluded from Property Crime subtotals as they are included within Larceny counts
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www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  San Mateo County

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual. According to NIBRS, DOJ submission requirements no 
longer include juvenile cite or arrest information on warrants and certain traffic infractions.

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in the National Incident Based Reporting (NIBRS) program. 

* Auto Burglary counts are excluded from Property Crime subtotals as they are included within Larceny counts 2

2

1 1 1 1 1 1

2

5

10

SAN MATEO ELECTRONIC CRIMES
Robbery Theft

3 1 1 1 3

1 1 2

1

1 1

11

1

1

1

1

5

10

15

20

25

SAN MATEO VEHICLE CRIMES
Break‐in Catalytic Wheels/Tires License plate Vehicle theft

1
3

1
0

3 9 1
8

1
2

1
2

1
3

7 9 6 8 9

1
5

1
1

6

5

3

8 1
0

2
0

3 3 5 1 2

1
0

5

2

2 2 2

4

2

3

1 2
2

4

1 3 2 6 1
25

50

75

100

SMC ARRESTS & CITATIONS
Infraction Misd. Booking Misd. Citation Felony

03
:3
1

08
:1
5

02
:4
3

02
:2
9

01
:2
3

04
:2
7

03
:1
7 05

:2
6

05
:5
2

02
:2
9

06
:5
0

03
:1
0 05

:0
5

M
IN
U
TE

S

RESPONSE TIME (P1) AVG 
AVG San Mateo P1 Response Time

27
2

27
2

20
4

25
9

22
4

21
6

22
5

21
0

25
8

21
4

20
4

20
8

20
8

78 94

85

68

68 60 57 59

95

61 63 65 48

10 11

8
8

4 10 4 7

6

7 9 4 7

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

SMC PRIORITY 1 ‐ 3 CALLS
Priority 3 Calls Priority 2 Calls Emergency P1 Calls

1

2

3

3 1 3

2 1 2 1

0

25

50

75

SMC FARE EVASION
SMC 640(c)(1) Cites SMC Remaining Infractions

Page 13 of 21



www.bart.gov/police
December 2025 Performance Measurement Review ‐  Santa Clara County

Late reporting, the reclassification or unfounding of crimes, may affect statistics. Infraction citations consist of all individual charges. Felony arrests, misdemeanor arrests and citations are based on each instance per individual. According to NIBRS, DOJ submission requirements no longer include 
juvenile cite or arrest information on warrants and certain traffic infractions.

Bay Area Rapid Transit Police Department
101 8th St, Oakland, CA, 94607    (510) 464‐7000

Preface:  The data is retrieved from the BART Police Database and remains unaudited until corrections. Numbers may differ from the reported data in the National Incident Based Reporting System (NIBRS) program. 

* Auto Burglary counts are excluded from Property Crime subtotals as they are included within Larceny counts
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IA#: DATE OCC'D DATE REC'D ALLEGATION MISC INVESTIGATOR STATUS Due Date

IA2024-046 5/29/2024 5/30/2024

Performance of Duty 
CUBO 
Policy & Procedure Sgt. Roan Tolled 5/30/2025

IA2024-084 8/9/2024 8/8/2023 Truthfulness Sgt. Roan Tolled 8/9/2025

IA2024-089 9/19/2024 9/24/2024
CUBO 
Force Sgt. Roan Tolled 9/25/2025

IA2024-103 8/29/2024 10/23/2024 Performance of Duty Sgt. Roan Tolled 10/23/2025

IA2024-104 10/10/2024 10/23/2024
Force 
Policy and Procedure

OIPA Investigation  
OIPA Intake #24-45 OIPA In Progress 10/23/2025

IA2024-107 10/28/2024 11/1/2024

Policy/Procedure (Report Writing) 
Force  
CUBO

OIPA Investigation  
Intake #24-46 OIPA In Progress 11/1/2025

IA2024-113 12/1/2024 12/2/2024 Force Sgt. Roan Tolled 12/2/2025

IA2024-117 12/11/2024 12/11/2024 Truthfulness Administrative Sgt. Roan Tolled 12/11/2025

IA2025-008 2/4/2025 2/4/2025 CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 2/4/2026

IA2025-009 2/4/2025 2/4/2025 CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 2/4/2026

IA2025-014 12/22/2024 2/6/2025
Truthfulness 
CUBO 

Administrative
Sgt. Bahaduri Tolled 12/22/2025

IA2025-017 2/25/2025 2/26/2025 Force Sgt. Vuong In Progress 2/26/2026

IA2025-018 3/6/2025 3/6/2025 Detention Sgt. Roan In Progress 3/6/2026

IA2025-022 2/26/2025 3/15/2025 Force Sgt. Bahaduri Tolled 3/15/2026

IA2025-024 12/22/2024 4/3/2025 CUBO Administrative Lt. Plumley In Progress 4/3/2026

IA2025-025 3/13/2025 4/2/2025

Force 
Arrest/Detention 
CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 4/2/2026

IA2025-026 3/22/2025 4/8/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Search/Seizure 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA 
Intake #25-13 OIPA In Progress 4/8/2026

IA2025-027 4/1/2025 4/7/2025 Force Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 4/4/2026

IA2025-028 4/6/2025 4/10/2025 Force Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 4/10/2026

IA2025-031 4/9/2025 4/11/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Policy/Procedure 
Force 

OIPA Intake #25-17 
OIPA In Progress 4/22/2026

IA2025-034 2/7/2025 2/22/2025 Performance of Duty 
Investigation by Sgt. 

Guerra Lt. Plumley In Progress 2/22/2026

IA2025-035 4/2/2025 4/15/2025 Performance of Duty Lt. Plumley In Progress 4/15/2026

IA2025-036 4/9/2025 4/9/2025 Arrest/Detention Lt. Plumley In Progress 4/9/2026

IA2025-037 5/19/2025 5/23/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Force 
Bias-Based Policing 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-23

OIPA In Progress 5/23/2026

IA2025-038 6/3/2025 6/3/2025
Force 
CUBO  Lt. Plumley In Progress 6/3/2026

IA2025-039 6/4/2025 6/4/2025
CUBO 
Bias Based Policing Lt. Plumley In Progress 6/4/2026

BART Police Department - Office of Internal Affairs
Investigation Log
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IA2025-040 4/28/2025 5/23/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Performance of Duty 
Policy/Procedure 
Truthfulness 

OIPA Monitoring
 #25-21

Lt. Plumley In Progress 5/23/2026

IA2025-041 6/10/2025 6/10/2025

CUBO 
Courtesy 
Policy/Procedure Lt. Plumley In Progress 6/10/2026

IA2025-042 12/28/2024 6/9/2025 Policy/Procedure Administrative Internal Affairs In Progress 6/9/2026

IA2025-043 9/4/2024 5/2/2025 Force Internal Affairs In Progress 5/2/2026

IA2025-044 9/27/2024 6/25/2025 Courtesy Sgt. Roan In Progress 6/25/2026

IA2025-045 6/21/2025 6/21/2025 Force Internal Affairs In Progress 6/21/2026

IA2025-046 6/27/2025 6/27/2025
Force 
CUBO Internal Affairs In Progress 6/27/2026

IA2025-047 6/30/2025 6/30/2025
Bias Based Policing 
CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 6/30/2026

IA2025-048 4/20/2025 7/1/2025
Force 
Policy/Procedure 

Administrative
Internal Affairs In Progress 7/1/2026

IA2025-049 6/14/2025 6/17/2025 Bias Based Policing Internal Affairs In Progress 6/17/2026

IA2025-050 5/7/2025 7/1/2025

Policy/Procedure 
Performance of Duty 
CUBO Internal Affairs In Progress 7/1/2026

IA2025-051 5/5/2025 7/11/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Search/Seizure 
CUBO Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 7/11/2026

IA2025-053 7/23/2025 7/25/2025 CUBO Administrative Lt. Plumley In Progress 7/25/2026

IA2025-054 7/23/2025 7/23/2025
CUBO 
Workplace Discrimination 

Administrative
Lt. Plumley In Progress 7/23/2026

IA2025-055 7/30/2025 7/31/2025

Force 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure Sgt. Roan In Progress 7/31/2026

IA2025-057 8/2/2025 8/6/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Neglect of Duty 
Performance of Duty 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-32

OIPA In Progress 8/6/2026

IA2025-058 8/1/2025 8/15/2025 Force Sgt. Roan In Progress 8/15/2026

IA2025-059 8/21/2025 8/25/2025

Detention 
Force 
Bias Based Policing 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-35

OIPA In Progress 8/25/2026

IA2025-060 11/2/2024 7/2/2025 Policy/Procedure Administrative Sgt. Roan In Progress 7/2/2026

IA2025-061 8/26/2025 8/26/2025 CUBO Internal Affairs In Progress 8/26/2026

IA2025-062 7/31/2025 9/3/2025 CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 9/3/2026

IA2025-063 9/9/2025 9/9/2025

Detention 
Performance of Duty 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-36 

OIPA In Progress 9/9/2026

IA2025-064 9/18/2025 9/18/2025
Force 
Arrest/Detention 

OIPA Monitoring 
#25-40 Sgt. Roan In Progress 9/18/2026

IA2025-065 9/18/2025 9/18/2025 Force Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 9/18/2026

IA2025-066 7/13/2025 9/24/2025
Force 
CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 9/24/2026
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IA2025-067 Unknown 9/5/2025 Force OIPA Intake #25-33 OIPA In Progress 9/5/2026

IA2025-068 10/2/2025 10/3/2025

Arrest/Detention 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-43
OIPA In Progress 10/3/2026

IA2025-069 9/30/2025 10/5/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Force 
Bias Based Policing 
Search or Seizure 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Intake #25-44

OIPA In Progress 10/5/2026

IA2025-070 10/9/2025 10/9/2025 CUBO Administrative Internal Affairs In Progress 10/9/2026

IA2025-071 10/6/2025 10/13/2025 CUBO Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 10/13/2026

IA2025-072 7/17/2022 2/2/2025 CUBO Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 2/2/2026

IA2025-073 10/29/2024 10/9/2025 CUBO Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 10/9/2026

IA2025-074 10/15/2025 10/16/2025

CUBO 
Force 
Policy/Procedure Sgt. Bahaduri In Progress 10/16/2026

IA2025-075 10/18/2025 10/20/2025 CUBO Sgt. Roan In Progress 10/20/2026

IA2025-076 10/14/2025 10/14/2025 Bias Based Policing 
OIPA Monitoring Memo 

#25-47 Internal Affairs In Progress 10/14/2026

IA2025-077 11/1/2025 11/3/2025 Force Sgt. Roan In Progress 11/3/2026

IA2025-078 10/31/2025 10/31/2025 Policy/Procedure Administrative Internal Affairs In Progress 10/31/2026

IA2025-079 11/13/2025 11/15/2025

CUBO 
Performance of Duty 
Policy/Procedure 
Truthfulness 

Administrative

Internal Affairs In Progress 11/15/2026

IA2025-081 11/24/2025 11/27/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative

Lt. Plumley In Progress 11/27/2026

IA2025-082 11/30/2025 11/30/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative

Lt. Plumley In Progress 11/30/2026

IA2025-083 11/30/2025 11/30/2025 Arrest/Detention Internal Affairs In Progress 11/30/2026

IA2025-084 11/12/2025 11/18/2025 Policy/Procedure OIPA Intake #25-53 OIPA In Progress 11/18/2026

IA2025-086 11/14/2025 11/19/2025 CUBO OIPA Intake #25-54 OIPA In Progress 11/19/2026

IA2025-087 11/27/2025 11/27/2025

CUBO 
Arrest/Detention 
Force 
Policy/Procedure 

OIPA Monitoring Memo 
#25-55

Internal Affairs In Progress 11/27/2026

IA2025-088 12/5/2025 12/5/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/5/2026
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IA2025-089 12/5/2025 12/5/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/5/2026

IA2025-090 12/5/2025 12/5/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/5/2026

IA2025-091 12/5/2025 12/5/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/5/2026

IA2025-092 11/29/2025 11/30/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Policy/Procedure 
Force 

OIPA Intake Memo #25-
56 OIPA In Progress 11/30/2026

IA2025-093 10/22/2025 10/31/2025 Arrest/Detention 
OIPA Intake Memo #25-

50 OIPA In Progress 10/31/2026

IA2025-094 9/20/2025 11/24/2025 Service Review 
OIPA Monitoring Memo 

#25-57 Internal Affairs In Progress 11/24/2026

IA2025-095 8/22/2025 9/19/2025 CUBO 
OIPA Monitoring Memo 

#25-34 Internal Affairs In Progress 9/19/2026

IA2025-096 12/5/2025 12/9/2025

Arrest/Detention 
Force 
Search/Seizure 
Bias Based Policing 

OIPA Intake Memo #25-
60

OIPA In Progress 12/9/2026

IA2025-097 12/9/2025 12/9/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/9/2026

IA2025-098 12/9/2025 12/9/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/9/2026

IA2025-099 12/9/2025 12/9/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/9/2026

IA2025-100 12/11/2025 12/11/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/11/2026

IA2025-101 12/11/2025 12/11/2025

Racial Animus 
Performance of Duty 
Workplace Discrimination 
CUBO 
Policy/Procedure 
Bias Based Policing 

Administrative 

Lt. Plumley In Progress 12/11/2026

IA2025-102 12/18/2025 12/19/2025
Arrest/Detention 
CUBO 

OIPA Intake Memo #25-
61 OIPA In Progress 12/19/2026
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IA2025-103 10/6/2025 12/31/2025 CUBO 
OIPA Intake Memo #25-

62 OIPA In Progress 12/31/2026
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD
Crime in Progress 42 35 31 33 31 34 22 33 26 40 30 33 390
Disruptive Behavior 407 414 436 363 412 397 476 420 415 444 379 365 4928
Smoking or Drug Use 419 345 329 339 324 303 276 317 271 267 246 206 3642
Human Trafficking 4 2 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 17
Illegally Parked Vehicle 6 11 13 9 11 16 12 16 21 10 6 14 145
Aggressive Panhandling 13 11 8 15 19 16 29 6 16 21 12 12 178
Report a Crime Tip 17 9 11 18 20 15 18 12 19 21 11 13 184
Robbery / Theft 13 13 14 12 16 18 17 18 11 26 18 12 188
Sexual Assault / Lewd Behavior 5 5 14 25 11 13 12 6 12 7 8 5 123
Suspicious Activity 67 60 55 56 75 54 58 70 57 70 59 67 748
Unattended Bag or Package 29 29 38 19 16 19 25 19 15 19 17 22 267
Unsecure Door 7 10 20 14 17 21 17 15 15 16 16 18 186
Vandalism 47 42 37 30 36 42 31 42 38 33 30 24 432
Welfare Check 228 246 206 208 190 181 194 154 192 178 147 173 2297
Unwanted Sexual Harassment 6 3 7 5 3 6 4 3 7 2 3 5 54
Call Button 0 0 0 17 81 55 47 60 47 50 48 40 445
Total 1310 1235 1220 1164 1263 1190 1240 1192 1163 1205 1031 1011 13779
Text-a-Tip 377 367 387 395 421 364 336 381 389 418 356 352 4543
BART Watch App Installs 784 698 773 608 611 670 630 640 806 707 562 574 8063

Lifetime Downloads: 110,366

BART Watch - 2025
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